Stock per balance sheet 40.0  38.5  29.1

As noted in the trading update and Chief Executive’s review, sales have continued to be strong since

the Period end and there are low levels of terminal stock. This is helpful to the operation of the business,

as well as increasing the likelihood that stock obsolescence provisions may be reduced at the FY22

Period end.

12

Cashflow

The net cash inflow for the Period was £17.0m (H1 FY21: inflow of £16.3m). Delays in the receipt of

stock due to disruption to container freight movements resulted in corresponding payments being made

later than would normally be the case. In addition and, as noted in the 12 November 2021 trading

update, approximately £10m of the favourable movement in working capital during the Period is

expected to unwind by the end of FY22. It is estimated that the net cash balance at the end of FY22

(excluding IAS 17 leases) will be approximately £10m, assuming that the creditor timing differences

unwind as expected.

The table shows an abbreviated summarised cashflow analysis.

 H1 FY22 H1 FY21 Variance

   Restated (1)

 £m £m £m

Cashflow pre-working capital 6.7  3.2  3.5

Net movement in working capital 19.7  17.3  2.4

Capex (1.6) (1.1) (0.5)

Tax paid - (0.1) 0.1

Interest and financing costs (0.2) (0.8) 0.6

Dividends - - -

Cashflow before loan movements 24.6  18.5  6.1

Drawdown/(repayment) of CLBILS loan (7.5) 7.5  (15.0)

Drawdown/(repayment) of RCF - (10.0) 10.0

Exchange rate movements (0.1) 0.3  (0.4)

Net increase in cash  and cash equivalents 17.0  16.3  0.7

Opening net cash balance excluding IAS 17 leases 0.8  (7.1)

Closing net cash balance excluding IAS 17 leases 17.8  9.3

(1) As at 25 October 2020, credit card transactions not yet cleared of £1,944k were incorrectly classified as cash and cash equivalents.

To correct this, the prior period cash balance has been reduced and trade and other payables have been increased by £1,944k.

Bank facilities and financial position

The Group’s financial position is strong; even allowing for the timing difference noted above, the

underlying cash position is positive at a time of year when, historically, cash headroom has been at a